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IWPS HUMAN RIGHTS REPORT No. 448 

Human Rights Summary: Arrest of 3 more adolescents in Hares, Salfit 

Date of incidents: March 17, 2013 

Place: Hares, Salfit 

Witnesses: Families of the arrested youth 

 

Description of incidents: 

 

Following the arrests of 10 youth on Friday, Israeli army again raided the village of Hares 

following the accident on route 505.  See Human Rights Report No.447 

Little after 04:00am, a Hares resident called IWPS and informed us of three more arrests of 

young boys in the village, including his son. According to him, the Israel army came to his 

door at 03:05 am on March 17. 

IWPS volunteers went to his house to gather information on the arrest. The father of the boy 

gave us the following account: 

The family arrived home at approximately 1:30 in the morning, after visiting a sick family 

member in the hospital in Nablus. At 3.05 AM, soldiers came to the door and banged it hard.  

He went to the door answering, “What do you want?  I am opening it.”  However, before he 

could open it the soldiers broke the steel door open. He saw 3 jeeps in front of his house and 

later witnessed two additional trucks leaving the village. Approximately 15 soldiers came 

into the house and placed all the family members in one room. All the soldiers wore face 

masks, exposing only their eyes. The soldiers were accompanied by two men who identified 

themselves as agents of the Israeli intelligence agency, commonly known as the Shabak or 

Shin Bet. The house was surrounded by the soldiers prior to the invasion. One of the soldiers 

was of Yemeni origin and spoke fluent Arabic.   

The soldiers collected all the telephones, both landlines and mobiles, so that the family could 

not ask outside help. Furthermore, residents stated that the signals of the mobile phones were 

disrupted so that no outside contact could be established. During the interrogation, the 

Shabak agents took individual members of the family to the kitchen and demanded both the 

mobile number of the boy and the house phone number, appearing to cross-check the 

information with a paper written in Hebrew. The father stated that the paper appeared to be a 

list of children wanted by the IOF. 

The boy who was arrested was sleeping when the soldiers broke into their home. Once he 

was identified, he was taken outside and handcuffed and blindfolded in front of his father.   

The boy is 15 years old and has no previous record of arrest. The father stated that most of 

the children arrested on Friday and Sunday morning are nearly the same age and in the same 

class at Hares secondary school. Before the boy was taken away, a Shabak agent told the boy 

to, “kiss and hug your mother good-bye. You may never see her again.”  
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.  

 A hat left by IOF soldier (Photo by IWPS) 

The family did not know where the boy was taken to, but the father saw army jeeps going 

direction of illegal settlement Qedumim. The family was not notified at any point why the 

child was being arrested. At approximately 09:00, the mother received a phone call from a 

member of the Israeli security service stating that the boy was taken to Al-Jalame prison and 

interrogation center near Haifa. Subsequently, the boy’s lawyer was denied to visit his client, 

and his parents were not allowed to be present during his interrogation.  

IWPS volunteers went to another house where a 16-year old boy was also arrested for the 

first time.  The father told us the following: 

At about 03:00 am, 20 to 25 soldiers came into the house.  The whole family was made to 

stay in one room while the soldiers questioned the family members one by one.  They wanted 

to know their phone numbers, workplaces, etc. and again, cross-checked the information with 

a list written in Hebrew. The reason for the arrest was not given but the family was told, “this 

boy is a trouble maker “and the father was questioned about the recent car accident on Route 

5 that injured a family from the illegal settlement of Yakir.   

Following the interrogation, the boy was taken outside, handcuffed and blindfolded. At the 

time of invasion, there were nine people in the house; the youngest member of the family is a 

6 year old child. The parents noted the trauma also experienced by their other children, who 

were frightened by the threats of the soldiers.   

IWPS also visited the house of the third boy who was arrested. He is 16 years old and has no 

previous history of arrest. 

The family members present at the house stated that: 

At around 04:00, approximately 20-25 masked soldiers and 2 agents of the Shabak entered 

the home in search of the boy, who was sleeping. There are 12 people living in the house, the 

youngest of which is a 12 year old child. During the interrogation, the family was shown a 

paper in Hebrew and forced to state their telephone numbers and full names. The agents made 

notes about other young men present in the house. Afterwards, the boy was taken outside, 

handcuffed behind his back and blindfolded. The soldiers and Shabak agents did not state 

where the boy would be taken or the reason for his arrest.  

Currently, residents of Hares report that two of the 13 children recently arrested are being 

held at Huwwara military base, two from Kifl Hares were released, seven in Al-Jalame prison 

(also known as Kishon) in northern Israel, and the whereabouts of two are unknown.  A local 

residence reported that one released from Kifl Hares was taken to a hospital. 
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The movement of these youth to prisons inside Israel is in contravention of the fourth Geneva 

Convention, article 76 which states that individuals detained or arrested in occupied 

territories cannot be transferred beyond the boundaries of the territory in question. Defense 

for Children International (DCI) recently reported that nearly 60 percent of Palestinian 

children arrested by the Israeli army are transferred to prisons inside Israel.  Detention 

outside of the Occupied Territories nearly ensures that family members will not be able to 

visit the children due to restrictions imposed upon freedom of movement by the Israeli 

occupation.  

Furthermore, keeping minors (below 18 years old) detained in the same prisons as adults is 

also a contravention of the International Convention on the Rights of the Child.  

 

 

#ENDS# 


